GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3107
ANSWERED ON- 15/03/2021

STRESSED ASSETS OF BANKS

3107. SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY
SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:-

(2) whether the estimated overall stressed assets (gross nonperforming assets + restructured assets) could rise 30 per cent for the banking system and the increase is almost 1.7 times in the retails segment in the second half of Financial Year 2021-22 and if so, the comparative details thereof in the last five years and cutrent year as on date and reasons therefor, bank-wise; and

(b) whether a lot of the retail stress was coming from unsecured advances and that it would be seen mote in private banks because of their highet exposute to unsecured loans and the stock of stressed tetail assets for Public Sector Banks (PSBs) could tise to 2.9 percent in Financial Year 2021-22 from
2.1 per cent in Financial Year 2020-21 while it could climb from 1.2 pet cent to 4.3 per cent for private banks and also expected deposit rates to tise as credit growth revives and capital market flows are enhanced in future and if so, the details worked out and if not, the reasons for not working out, PSB and private bank-wise ?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a) and (b): The Resetve Bank of India (RBI) is the supetvisot of the banking system and releases a Financial Stability Report (FSR), which contains, #ufer aiia, its projections of gross non-performing assets (NPAs) based on macro stress tests. While the latest FSR, of January 2021, does not contain projections in respect of overall stressed advances, stressed retail advances and deposit rates, as per the repott, the gross NPA ratio of scheduled commetcial banks (SCBs), under the baseline scenario, may increase from 7.5 per cent in September 2020 to 13.5 pet cent by September 2021.

As per RBI inputs, the said gross NPA ratio has been artived at without factoring in the impact of the policy actions under way, #%., RBI’s resolution framework for COVID-19-related stress and one-time restructuring of loans to micro, small and medium enterptises (MSMEs), which aim to facilitate revival of real sector activities and mitigate the pandemic’s impact on borrowers. Under the said framework/scheme, resolution/testructuting of eligible loan accounts is permitted without asset classification downgrade. Therefore, the actual movement of gross NPA ratio of SCBs will depend on the extent to which the benefit of the said framework/scheme is availed of by the eligible borrowers and facilitates revival and mitigates the pandemic’s impact on borrowers.

Bank-wise details of stressed advances as a percentage of the overall advances and stressed retail advances as a percentage of the retail advances of SCBs, as at the end of each of the last five financial years and at the end of December 2020, as per RBI data, ate at Annex.
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Stressed advances (gross NPAs + Restructured standard advances) as a percentage of the gross advances and stressed retail advances as a percentage of the retail advances of Scheduled Commercial Banks

Annex

Stressed advances as percentage of the gross

Stressed retail advances as petcentage of the

Bank advances retail advances
an 31.3. [313.[313. [313.1 313 [ .0 71313, [313.[313.[313. [313.| , o
2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 e 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019 | 2020 T
AB Bank Limited 142 | 126 | 16.0 - s - - : = -
Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank PJSC 1.1 1.0 1.1 3.5 - - 1.2 1.1 1.1 1.3 - -
American Express Banking Corporation 1.7 1.3 1.7 3 2.0 2.2 1.7 1.8 2.6 2.9 2.4 2.5
Australia and New Zealand Banking
Group Ligited = - -1 43 0.8 1.0 = = - - - -
Axis Bank Limited 5.1 6.6 70| 5.2 4.2 2.9 0.7 09 13| 0.8 0.7 0.3
Bandhan Bank Limited 02| 05 1.3 2.0 1.5 1.1 02| 05 14| 22 1.4 1.3
Bank of America, National Association -1 0.8 - - - - . - e - S -
Bank of Bahrain and Kuwait B.S.C. 87| 5.7 1.2 | 4.6 4.8 0.9 07| 07| 08| 22| 21 1.9
Bank of Baroda (BoB) 16.2 | 149 | 148 | 11.0 10.5 8.7 58| 4.7 1.3 2.1 2.2 2.7
Dena Bank 15.6 | 207 | 246 | 223 Amalgamated 43| 69| 49| 43 Amalgamated
Vijaya Bank 8.9 | 7.7 68| 6.9 mto BoB 1.1 08] 07| 0.8 mto BoB
Bank of Ceylon 05| 04 0.3 1.1 5.8 48| 10.0| 15.1 | 14.7 = -
Bank of India 18.8 | 169 | 185 16.3 15.7 14.5 19 37| 34| 31 3.0 2.5
Bank of Maharashtra 133 ] 193 209 | 17.0 14.1 9.4 28| 2.7 34| 3.7 34 3.0
Bank of Nova Scotia 6.7 5.9 24| 2.8 3.6 13.8 - - - - - -
Barclays Bank PL.C 1.1 0.8 0.7 1.9 3.2 3.6 1.3 2 - - - .
BNP Paribas 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 = - - - = -
Canara Bank 13.5| 128 13.0| 9.8 8.7 7.9 2.6 2.3 1.9 1.5 1.5 1.4
Amalgamated Amalgamated
Syndicate Bank 101 | 116 141 | 131 11.7 | into Canara 5.5 54| 34| 4.0 3.6 | into Canara
Bank Bank
Catholic Syrian Bank Limited 791 74| 79| 5.1 3.8 2.2 34| 43| 54| 36| 1.8 14
Central Bank of India 17.7 | 22.7| 224 203 20.3 18.0 61| 11.0| 55| 7.7 6.3 4.7
Citibank N.A. 14| 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.5 1.1 20| 23| 26| 29 2.5 1.7
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City Union Bank Limited 33| 35 33| 33 4.8 4.6 31| 48| 42| 28| 33 1.8
Cooperatieve Rabobank U.A. 1.1 221 6.9 3.1 6.5 17.3 = - - - - -
Credit Agricole Cotporate and 49 6.2 91 01 01 0.1 ) . i ) ) )
Investment Bank
Credit Suisse AG = - -| 18.2 - - = - - . - -
CTBC Bank Company Limited 11.3 9.7 1.6 0.4 0.2 0.2 < - - - - -
DBS Bank India Limited 96| 5.9 56| 3.6 2.7 2.6 = -1 03] 03 1.0 1.7
DCB Bank Limited 1.9 20 20| 2.0 3.5 5.0 1.1 14| 1.7 1.5 1.9 BT
Deutsche Bank AG 05| 28 26| 29 2.9 2.1 13| 24| 29| 62 8.6 8.0
Doha Bank Q.P.S.C = | 33 1.4 09 0.9 1.2 - - - - - -
Federal Bank Limited 52| 441 40| 35 3.1 3.4 19| 1.7 24 1.9 2.0 1.6
Firsttand Bank Limited 132 9.1 - 6.8 6.3 21.6 - = - = = -
HDFC Bank Limited 1.0 1.1 1.5 1.4 1.3 1.5 14| 15| 17| 24| 07 1.4
Hongkong and Shanghai Bankin
noem s%n tdieies % & 15| 19| 18| 09 0.9 08| 25| 35| 36| 27| 26 2.4
ICICI Bank Limited 7.9 8.1 741 6.0 5.2 4.0 09] 08| 12| 11 1.3 0.9
IDBI Bank Limited 162 | 254 | 282 27.0 25.6 229 13| 13| 1.3 1.2 1.3 2.5
IDFC First Bank Limited 11.3| 5.2 46| 29 3.5 2.7 - 00| 01 25 1.8 2.3
Indian Bank 11.6 | 11.0 89| 8.7 8.3 10.5 45| 37| 38| 3.3 3.8 3.8
Amalgamated Amalgamated
Allahabad Bank 158 | 17.2| 175 18.2 17.6 | into Indian 86| 32| 46| 44| 53| intoIndian
Bank Bank
Indian Overseas Bank 235 | 280 | 27.7| 225 14.7 11.8 99| 103 | 3.1 4.3 3.1 21
IndusInd Bank Limited 15| 14 1.3 23 2.4 2.5 33| 42| 30| 22| 25 4.2
Hbﬂsmnﬂ& and Commercial Bank of 42| 65 51 3.9 3.6 i i ) i i . i
China
Jammu and Kashmir Bank Limited 133 215 | 17.7| 13.7 11.6 9.4 1.1 3.0 2.0 1.1 1:2 0.8
Q%Zoﬁ.mm.ﬂ Chase Bank National 96 | 132 . ) i i . i i i i )
Association
JSC VTB Bank 228 | 54.6 - - = - : - - - - =
Karnataka Bank Limited 80| 7.0 55| 5.0 55 4.3 18| 10| 1.2 1.9 1.8 1.3
Karur Vysya Bank Limited 47| 5.6 7.1 8.9 9.1 8.7 19 22| 23| 22 2.2 5.0
KEB Hana Bank = - - 11.0 5.9 3.5 = - - - - E
Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited 27| 2.7 24| 22 2.3 2.4 1.1 14| 1.3 14| 2.0 2.6
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Limited 65| 47| 10.2| 155 254 25.9 06 12| 1.8 1.5] 3.6 3.7
Mizuho Bank Limited 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 - - - - - :
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MUFG Bank Limited 1.3 041 09| 0.6 - - - - = - - -
Nainital Bank Limited 54| 5.6 521 10.8 13.1 12.6 30| 30| 25| 22| 25 2.3
PT Bank Maybank Indonesia TBK - 9.8 158 13.9 14.3 20.7 - - - - - -
Punjab and Sind Bank 12.6 | 129 | 11.8| 123 15.0 14.9 4.9 6.1 6.6 67| 5.9 9.7
Punjab National Bank (PNB) 19.7 | 16.7| 20.8| 16.2 14.9 13.4 3.1 35| 47| 39 4.1 34
Oriental Bank of Commerce 1731 174 | 181 ] 128 13.1 | Amalgamated 701 20| 19| 12] 19| Amalgamated
United Bank of India 22.8| 234 | 248 18.6 15.5 | into PNB 32| 32| 3.1 3.6 5.0 | into PNB
RBL Bank Limited 1.1 1.3 14| 15 3.7 3.0 08| 1.1 0.9 1.0 1.2 0.0
Sberbank 29.6 | 43.4| 42.6| 55.0 75.4 87.1 - - - - - -
SBM Bank (India) Limited 16.1 | 16.1 | 15.1 | 222 8.6 4.2 80| 98| 28| 28| 09 0.5
Shinhan Bank - - - 1.5 1.4 1.7 - - - - - -
Societe Generale - 5.9 39| 115 6.9 6.9 - - - - - -
Sonali Bank 12.8 | 18.2 9.2 | 15.5 16.3 13.7( 128 | 182 | 92| 155 16.3 13.7
South Indian Bank Limited 6.1 3.1 37| 5.3 6.3 6.8 1.4 20| 1.9 1.6 1.5 1.3
Standard Chartered Bank 141 ] 105 11.8 91 6.4 6.4 1.7 2.3 241 29 4.0 3.7
State Bank of India (SBI) 103 | 104 | 12.7 8.7 7.2 5.5 08| 0.6 1.2 1.0 1.1 1.1
State Bank of Bikaner and Jaipur 11.6 | 18.7 1.5| 1.8

State Bank of Hyderabad 10.0 | 23.2 0.8| 2.0

State Bank of Mysore 9.7 | 27.8 . 1.7 7.3 :

State Bank of Pacials 164 | 271 Meged mte sBl 10| 1.9 Wl el

State Bank of Travancore 10.0 | 184 20| 23

Bharatiya Mahila Bank Limited 02| 95 05| 0.9

Tamilnad Mercantile Bank Limited 66| 7.5 52| 5.3 4.0 3.8 1.6 1.8 1.6 1.0 0.8 0.7
The Dhanalakshmi Bank Limited 67| 51 791 8.1 6.4 6.3 771 34| 33| 42| 58 3.8
The Royal Bank of Scotland PLC -1 99.2 | 100.0 - - - 0.7 - - - - -
UCO Bank 169 | 233 | 27.8| 26.4 17.8 10.7 75| 88| 75| 53 6.3 3.8
Union Bank of India (UBI) 12.6 | 134 | 16.3| 157 15.0 14.7 4.9 1.6 27| 28| 34 2.8
Andhra Bank 16.6 | 17.5| 18.1| 16.5 16.1 | Amalgamated 1.5 1.7 1.8 22| 4.0| Amalgamated
Corporation Bank 1591 15.8| 18.5 | 16.1 14.9 | into UBI 33| 38| 71| 79| 9.3|intoUBI
United Overseas Bank Limited - 6.8 26.6| 24.0 9.6 14.1 = = = = 2 =
Woori Bank = - - 0.7 - - - - - - - -
Yes Bank Limited 1.3 2.0 14| 35 17.8 16.8 03| 03] 0.3 1.1 1.2 0.5

Source: Reserve Bank of India
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